Discontinued operations are associated with the formerly-owned Cervejarias Kaiser Brasil S.A. ("Kaiser") business in Brazil. See Part I—Item 1. Financial
Statements, Note 16, "Commitments and Contingencies" of the Notes for discussions of the nature of amounts recognized in discontinued operations, which consist
of amounts associated with indemnity obligations to FEMSA Cerveza S.A. de C.V. ("FEMSA") related to purchased tax credits and other tax, civil and labor
issues.

Results of Operations

United
States
Segment

We have presented unaudited pro forma financial information of the U.S. segment for the three months ended March 31, 2016 , to enhance comparability of
financial information between periods. Results for the three months ended March 31, 2016 , are actual results of MillerCoors utilized in preparing MCBC's share of
MillerCoors earnings when we historically accounted for MillerCoors under the equity method of accounting, and, therefore, its results of operations were reported
as equity income within MCBC's consolidated statements of operations.

 Three Months Ended

 March 31, 2017  March 31, 2016

As Reported by

MCBC
As Reported by
MillerCoors

Pro Forma
Adjustments (1)  Pro Forma (1)

Pro Forma
Change

 (In millions, except percentages)

Volumes in hectoliters (2)(3) 15.772  16.388  —  16.388  (3.8)%

Sales (3) $ 1,991.4  $ 2,069.3  $ (5.9)  $ 2,063.4  (3.5)%
Excise taxes (241.5)  (253.2)  —  (253.2)  (4.6)%
Net sales (3) 1,749.9  1,816.1  (5.9)  1,810.2  (3.3)%
Cost of goods sold (3) (1,026.9)  (1,033.0)  (15.7)  (1,048.7)  (2.1)%

Gross profit 723.0  783.1  (21.6)  761.5  (5.1)%
Marketing, general and administrative expenses (404.9)  (409.7)  (10.7)  (420.4)  (3.7)%
Special items, net (4) (2.5)  (36.9)  —  (36.9)  (93.2)%

Operating income 315.6  336.5  (32.3)  304.2  3.7 %
Interest income (expense), net —  (0.5)  —  (0.5)  (100.0)%
Other income (expense), net —  1.6  —  1.6  (100.0)%

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes $ 315.6  $ 337.6  $ (32.3)  $ 305.3  3.4 %

(1) Pro forma amounts give effect to the Acquisition and completed financing as if they had occurred at the beginning of fiscal year 2016 and have been
updated to reflect the change in segment reporting of the Puerto Rico business, which effective January 1, 2017, is reported in the MCI segment. See
"Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information," below for details of pro forma adjustments.

(2) Historical volumes have been recast to reflect the impacts of aligning policies on reporting financial volumes as a result of the Acquisition. See
"Worldwide Brand Volume" above for further details.

(3) On a reported basis, reflects gross inter-segment sales, purchases, and volumes which are eliminated in the consolidated totals.

[…]

concluded, based on the limited information available to MCBC, that it is insignificant to the overall Acquisition. The preliminary purchase price allocation reflects
the estimated value allocated to the Miller global brand portfolio reported within identifiable intangible assets subject to amortization. Based on the limited
information regarding such brands received to date, this estimated value allocated to these brands remains subject to change as additional information, reflective of
the performance of the brands as of the Acquisition date, becomes available.

The unaudited pro forma financial information below does not reflect the realization of any expected ongoing synergies related to the integration of
MillerCoors. Further, the unaudited pro forma financial information should not be considered indicative of the results that would have occurred if the Acquisition
and related financing had been completed on January 1, 2016, nor are they indicative of future results.

60

MOLSON COORS BREWING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2016
(IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

 MCBC Historical
MillerCoors
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note

Pro Forma
Combined

Volume in hectoliters 6.330  16.388  (0.202)  (1)  22.516

Sales $ 950.8  $ 2,069.3  $ (11.9)  (1)  $ 3,008.2
Excise taxes (293.6)  (253.2)  —   (546.8)
Net sales 657.2  1,816.1  (11.9)   2,461.4
Cost of goods sold (414.0)  (1,033.0)  (3.8)  (2)  (1,450.8)

Gross profit 243.2  783.1  (15.7)   1,010.6
Marketing, general and administrative expenses (250.9)  (409.7)  1.2  (3)  (659.4)
Special items, net 108.6  (36.9)  —   71.7
Equity income in MillerCoors 142.4  —  (142.4)   —

Operating income (loss) 243.3  336.5  (156.9)   422.9
Interest income (expense), net (47.3)  (0.5)  (43.1)  (4)  (90.9)
Other income (expense), net (15.3)  1.6  18.4  (5)  4.7

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes 180.7  337.6  (181.6)   336.7
Income tax benefit (expense) (16.7)  0.5  (59.5)  (6)  (75.7)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations 164.0  338.1  (241.1)   261.0
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax (0.5)  —  —   (0.5)

Net income (loss) including noncontrolling interests 163.5  338.1  (241.1)   260.5
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests (0.8)  (2.8)  —   (3.6)

Net income (loss) attributable to MCBC $ 162.7  $ 335.3  $ (241.1)   $ 256.9

Net income (loss) per share attributable to MCBC from continuing
operations:
Net income (loss) attributable to MCBC from continuing operations $ 163.2  $ 335.3  $ (241.1)   $ 257.4
Basic $ 0.80   $ 1.20
Diluted $ 0.80   $ 1.19
Weighted-average shares—basic 203.6   10.8  (7)  214.4
Weighted-average shares—diluted 205.1   10.8  (7)  215.9

61

(1) Sales

The following pro forma adjustments eliminate beer sales between MCBC and MillerCoors for the three months ended March 31, 2016 , that were previously
recorded as affiliate sales and became intercompany transactions after the Acquisition was completed and thus eliminate in consolidation.

 Three Months Ended
 March 31, 2016
 (In millions)
Hectoliters of beer and other beverages sold (0.202)

MCBC's beer sales to MillerCoors $ 2.0
MillerCoors' beer sales to MCBC 9.9

Total pro forma adjustment to sales $ 11.9

(2) Cost
of
Goods
Sold

The following pro forma adjustments (increase)/decrease cost of goods sold for the three months ended March 31, 2016 :